Summary of Minutes PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE November 26, 2024 5:30 p.m.

Chairman Long called the meeting to order at 9:02 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Dave Long (Chair), Howard Maffucci (Vice Chair), William

Burgess, Santos Cruz, Susan Hughes-Smith, Mercedes Vazquez Simmons, Paul Dondorfer (RMM), Robert J. Colby,

Tracy DiFlorio, Richard B. Milne, Jackie Smith

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: Michael Yudelson

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Anthony

Plonczynski-Figueroa (Assistant County Executive), Adrienne Green (Legislative Liaison), Robert Franklin (CFO), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Laura Smith (Chief Deputy County Attorney), Dawn Staub (Administrator, District Attorney), Kristine Durante (Probation Admin.), Richard Tantalo (Director, Public Safety), Korey Brown (Undersheriff, MCSO), Julie Cianca (Public Defender), Tim Henry (Public Safety Deputy Director), Jennifer Curley (Sheriff's Admin)

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

PRESENTATION: Robert Franklin, Chief Financial Officer, Proposed 2025

Monroe County Budget, as it pertained to the Environment

and Public Safety Committee

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: The minutes of October 22, 2024 were approved as submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

Legislator Dondorfer Moved all Agenda Items except for Referral Nos. 24-0406 and 24-0409. Legislator Maffucci seconded the motion.

<u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0396 - <u>Authorize Intermunicipal Agreements with Seneca County and Wayne County for the Detention of Seneca County and Wayne County Incarcerated Individuals in the Monroe County Jail - County Executive Adam J. Bello</u>

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci.

ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0397 - Acceptance of a Grant from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, for the FY24 COPS Technology and Equipment Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, SECONDED by Legislator Maffucci.

ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0398 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the New York State's Highway Safety Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0399 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Police Traffic Services Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0400 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the FY2023 Domestic Terrorism Prevention Grant Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0401 - Acceptance of the Aid to Prosecution – Illegal Fentanyl Prosecution Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Office of the District Attorney - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0402 - Acceptance of the Aid to Prosecution Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Office of the District Attorney - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0403 - <u>Authorize Intermunicipal Agreements with Other Counties for Forensic Laboratory</u>

<u>Services Provided by the Monroe County Crime Laboratory</u> - County Executive Adam

J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0404 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Highway Safety Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0405 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Child Passenger Safety Program (Department of Public Safety) - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0407 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State STOP-DWI Foundation, Inc. for DWI High Visibility Engagement Campaign Enforcement and Authorize Agreements with Ten Municipalities and Two State Entities - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0410 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the FY2021 Cyber Security Grant Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0412 - <u>Authorize an Interagency Agreement with the Monroe County Department of Public Safety</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Maffucci. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0406 - <u>Authorize a Contract with SIEGER Services Group, Inc. to Provide Polygraph Examination Services</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0409 - Approve the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Monroe County Executive,

Monroe County Sheriff, and the Monroe County Sheriff Police Benevolent Association

- County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislators Vazquez Simmons and Dondorfer.

ADOPTED: 10-1 (Legislator Hughes-Smith Voted in the Negative.)

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Long adjourned the meeting at 10:36 p.m.

The next Public Safety Meeting will be Tuesday, December 17, 2024 at 5:30 P.M.

Respectfully submitted, David Grant Clerk of the Legislature